TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| The Stanley Works | | 03/12/2010 | CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1000 Stanley Drive | |
| City: | New Britain | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06053 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 2117549 | CATH MANAGER |
| Registration Number: | 1751907 | CATH-TRAC |
| Registration Number: | 1519858 | DATEL |
| Registration Number: | 3102452 | EASY REACH |
| Registration Number: | 2128090 | INNERSPACE |
| Registration Number: | 1479648 | MINI-MEZZ |
| Registration Number: | 3091566 | SMARTPAR |
| Registration Number: | 2796276 | SPACETRAX |
| Registration Number: | 3262316 | QUICKSTORE |
| Registration Number: | 3218643 | QUICKWALL |
| Registration Number: | 2756318 | SCOPE MANAGER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4107162610

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to the e-mail ad

900232483 REEL: 004853 FRAME: 0962

via US Mail.

Phone: 4107163209

Email: sue.haslbeck@sbdinc.com

Correspondent Name: Adan Ayala

Address Line 1: 701 East Joppa Road
Address Line 2: Patent Dept., TW199

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21286

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AA/SEC/NAMECHANGE/TSW-SBD | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Adan Ayala | |
| Signature: | /Adan Ayala,38373/ | |
| Date: | 08/31/2012 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Stanley Black Decker Inc Amend to Restated Cert of Inc of SWK 03-12-2010#page1.tif source=Stanley Black Decker Inc Amend to Restated Cert of Inc of SWK 03-12-2010#page2.tif source=Stanley Black Decker Inc Amend to Restated Cert of Inc of SWK 03-12-2010#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004853 FRAME: 0963

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO THE

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

THE STANLEY WORKS

March / 2, 2010

The Stanley Works, a corporation organized and existing under the Connecticut Business Corporation Act, does hereby certify:

- 1: The name of the corporation is The Stanley Works (the "Corporation").
- 2: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation is amended to change the name of the Corporation from "The Stanley Works" to "Stanley Black & Decker, Inc." and to increase the number of authorized shares of common stock of the Corporation from 200,000,000 to 300,000,000, as set forth below:
 - A. Section 1 is hereby amended by deleting the name "The Stanley Works" contained therein, and substituting, in lieu thereof, the name "Stanley Black & Decker, Inc."
 - B. Section 2 is hereby amended by deleting the phrase "Said Stanley Works shall be and remain a body politic and corporate by the name of The Stanley Works", and substituting, in lieu thereof, the following:
 - "Said corporation shall be and remain a body politic and corporate by the name of Stanley Black & Decker, Inc."
 - C. The first sentence of Section 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "Section 3. The stock of said corporation shall consist of 310,000,000 shares, divided into 300,000,000 common shares of the par value of \$2.50 per share and 10,000,000 preferred shares, without par value."
- 3: The amendment was adopted on March 12, 2010, and shall become effective at 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on the date of filing by the Secretary of the State.
- 4: The amendment was duly approved by the shareholders in the manner required by sections 33-600 to 33-998 of the Connecticut General Statutes, inclusive, and by the Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

[Signature page follows]

{00858783; 2; 7107-1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004853 FRAME: 0964

FILING #0004120125 PG 02 OF 02 VOL B-01382 FILED 03/12/2010 12:57 PM PAGE 02655 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

THE STANLEY WORKS

Name: Bruce H. Beatt

Title: Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

| STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE SS. HARTFORD |
|--|
| I hereby certify that this is a true copy of record in this Office |
| In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed, the Seal of said State, at Hartford, |
| this 12th day of March A.D. 2010 |
| SECRETARY OF THE STATE |

RECORDED: 08/31/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004853 FRAME: 0966